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BLOOM LAMPSHADE
FOR SMART LAMP MODEL F



Please read this instruction manual
carefully before using this product

Specifications

Compatibility: Luke Roberts Model F

Material: Acrylic glass

Dimensions: ∅50cm x 21cm

Minimum distance to ceiling: 20cm

Weight excl. smart lamp: 1.0kg

Weight incl. smart lamp: 4.2kg

Environment: 10°-35°C, RH <85%

Support

At Luke Roberts we strive to offer you the
best user experience. If you need help with
this product, or have any questions or
feedback, please visit our website for
online help and contact information:

www.luke-roberts.com/support

Disposal

For proper recycling, return this product to
your local supplier upon the purchase of
equivalent new equipment, or dispose of it
at designated collection points.

Warnings and safety instructions

Use this lampshade only with
compatible lamps from Luke Roberts

Use this product only in the allowed
environment and temperature range

The lampshade is not a toy and is not
designed to be played with by children

Do not pull on the hanging lampshade

Do not attach anything to the lampshade
except authorized accessories

Make sure to switch off mains power
when installing the lampshade

The lampshade will partially cover the
luminaire which produces heat – allow
proper airflow around it

Follow this manual to ensure a safe
installation of the lampshade parts

Cleaning

Before cleaning the lampshade, the
smart lamp needs to be switched off and
be at room temperature

Use the (dry) microfiber cloth supplied
with the lampshade to clean the surface

Do not use water or any chemicals

Remove dust from the lampshade
frame and the smart lamp heat sink
regularly to ensure best performance
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EN Limited warranty

Luke Roberts warrants that this product
will be free from defects in material and
workmanship and will operate for 2 years
when used and installed as directed. If this
device does not conform to the warranty,
Luke Roberts will send you, at its
discretion, a replacement product or
refund your original price upon receipt of
the returned device, register receipt, and
proof of purchase. Please contact Luke
Roberts support to find out how to return
the device. This limited warranty does not
cover products subject to accident,
neglect, abuse, misuse or acts of God.

Intellectual property

This product contains proprietary
technology and design by Luke Roberts
GmbH. »Luke Roberts« is a registered
trademark of Luke Roberts GmbH.

Apple, the Apple logo, iPhone, and iPad are
trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the
U.S. and other countries. App Store is a
service mark of Apple Inc., registered in the
U.S. and other countries.

Google Play and the Google Play logo are
trademarks of Google LLC.
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Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungs-
anleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor
Sie das Produkt verwenden

Spezifikationen

Kompatibilität: Luke Roberts Model F

Material: Acrylglas

Abmessungen: ∅50cm x 21cm

Mindestabstand zur Decke: 20cm

Gewicht exkl. Lampe: 1,0kg

Gewicht incl. Lampe: 4,2kg

Umgebung: 10°-35°C, RH <85%

Support

Für Hilfe zu dem Produkt oder bei Fragen
bzw. Feedback, besuchen Sie bitte unsere
Support Webseite:

www.luke-roberts.com/support

Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht im
Hausmüll. Für ordnungsgemäßes
Recycling bringen Sie das Produkt zu einer
geeigneten Sammelstelle.
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Warnungen und Sicherheitshinweise

Verwenden Sie diesen Lampenschirm
ausschließlich mit Luke Roberts
Lampen

Nur unter den angegebenen
Umgebungsbedingungen einsetzen

Die Lampe ist kein Spielzeug und ist
nicht für Kleinkinder geeignet

Nicht am Lampenschirm anziehen

Nichts an den Lampenschirm
anbringen, außer Original Zubehör von
Luke Roberts

Die Stromversorgung der Lampe vor
der Installation komplett trennen

Der Lampenschirm wird zum Teil die
Lampe verdecken, die sich im Betrieb
erwärmt. Lassen sie genug freien Raum
für einen Luftstrom um die Lampe.

Folgen Sie den Anweisungen dieser
Anleitung um eine sichere Installation
des Lampenschirms zu gewährleisten

Reinigung

Bevor der Schirm gereinigt wird, die
Lampe abschalten und auskühlen
lassen.

Mit dem beigelegten Mikrofaser-Tuch
den Lampenschirm trocken abwischen

Kein Wasser und keine Reinigungsmittel
verwenden

Den Lampenschirm und Kühlkörper der
Lampe regelmäßig von Staub befreien,
um eine unbeeinträchtigte Funktion zu
behalten

Gewährleistung

Die Luke Roberts GmbH gewährleistet die
Fehlerfreiheit der Produkte bei
Auslieferung und eine Lebensdauer von
zwei Jahren bei ordnungsgemäßer
Verwendung. Wenn ihr Produkt nicht
dieser Gewährleistung entspricht, wird die
Luke Roberts GmbH nach eigenem
Ermessen entweder ein Ersatzprodukt
anbieten, oder den Originalpreis bei
Vorlage des Kaufbelegs rückerstatten. Bitte
kontaktieren sie unseren Support für die
Rücksendung des defekten Produkts. Die
Gewährleistung erlischt im Falle von
unsachgemäßem oder nachlässigem
Umgang und beim Einsatz unter
Umgebungsbedingungen, die einem
ordnungsgemäßen Gebrauch
widersprechen.

Geistiges Eigentum

Dieses Produkt beinhaltet durch die Luke
Roberts GmbH geschütztes Design und
Technologien. »Luke Roberts« ist eine
eingetragene Marke der Luke Roberts
GmbH.

Apple, dasApple-Logo, iPadund iPhonesind
Markenzeichen von Apple Inc. und in den
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USA und anderen Ländern eingetragen. App
Store ist eine Dienstleistungsmarke von
Apple Inc.

Google Play und das Google Play-Logo sind
Marken von Google LLC.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce
manuel avant d'utiliser le produit

Spécifications

Compatibilité: Model F de Luke Roberts

Materiel: Verre acrylique

Dimensions: ∅50cm x 21cm

Distance minimal au plafond: 20cm

Poids excl. luminaire: 1,0kg

Poids incl. luminaire: 4,2kg

Environement: 10°-35°C, RH <85%

Service

Chez Luke Roberts, nous nous efforçons
de vous offrir la meilleure expérience avec
nos produits. Si vous avez des questions,
visitez notre site Web pour de l'aide en
ligne ou pour nous contacter:

www.luke-roberts.com/support

Élimination

Utilisez un centre de collecte de déchets.
Contactez votre gouvernement local ou
les autorités locales pour obtenir des
informations sur les centres de collecte
disponibles.FR

Consignes de sécurité

Utilizes cet abat-jour uniquement avec
luminaires compatible de Luke Roberts

Utilisez ce produit uniquement dans les
environnements autorisés

Ce produit n'est pas un jouet et n'est
pas conçu pour être un jouet d'enfant

Ne tirez pas sur l'abat-jour suspendu

Ne rien fixer ou attacher au abat-jour, à
l'exception des accessoires autorisés

Assurez-vous d’éteindre le secteur
pendant l’installation du abat-jour

L'abat-jour recouvre partiellement le
luminaire qui produit de la chaleur -
permettez une circulation d'air
adéquate autour du abat-jour

Suivez les instructions de ce manuel
afin d'assurer une instalation sûre
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Nettoyage

Avant de nettoyer l’abat-jour, le
luminaire doit être éteint et à
température ambiante

Utilisez le chiffon en microfibre fourni
avec l'abat-jour pour nettoyer à sec

Ne pas utiliser d'eau ou des produits
chimiques pour le nettoyage

Éliminez régulièrement la poussière de
l'abat-jour et du dissipateur du
luminaire pour assurer la fonctionalité

Garantie limitée

Luke Roberts garantit que ce preduit sera
exempt de tout défaut de matériaux et de
fabrication et fonctionnera pendant 2 ans
s'il est utilisé et installé conformément aux
instructions. Si ce produit n'est pas
conforme à la garantie, Luke Roberts vous
enverra, à sa discrétion, un remplacement
ou vous remboursera le prix d'origine
après la réception du produti retourné, du
reçu d'enregistrement ou de la preuve
d'achat.

Veuillez contacter le service de Luke
Roberts pour savoir comment retourner le
produit.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les
produits susceptibles d'avoir subit un
accident, une négligence, une utilisation
abusive ou non-conforme, ou des
catastrophes naturelles.

Propriété intellectuelle

Ce produit contient des designs et
technologies exclusives de Luke Roberts
GmbH. »Luke Roberts« est une marque
déposée de Luke Roberts GmbH.

Apple, le logo Apple, iPhone et iPad sont
des marques commerciales de Apple Inc.,
déposées aux États-Unis et dans d'autres
pays. App Store est une marque de service
de Apple Inc., enregistrée aux États-Unis et
dans d'autres pays.

Google Play et le logo Google Play sont
des marques commerciales de Google
LLC.

PACKAGECONTENTS

VERPACKUNGSINHALT

CONTENU

Bloom Lampshade (LRX01) compatible with Model F Smart Lamps

Bloom Lampenschirm (LRX01) kompatibel mit Model F Lampen

Bloom abat-jour (LRX01) compatible avec luminaires Model F

EN

DE

FR

1x FRAME
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10x SHADE 2x TUBE (Short/Long)
(Kurz/Lang)
(Court/Long)

Cleaning Cloth
Reinigungstuch

Chiffon de nettoyage



INSTALLATIONREQUIREMENTS

INSTALLATIONSANFORDERUNGEN

EXIGENCESD'INSTALLATION
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Diesen Lampenschirm ausschließlich auf kompatiblen Luke Roberts Model F Lampen
installieren.

Der Netzanschluss muss spannungsfrei sein, bevor die Installation fortgesetzt wird.

Ein Mindestabstand von 20 cm sollte nach der Installation zwischen der Oberseite des
Lampenschirms und der Decke vorhanden sein.

Dieser Anleitung genau folgen, um eine Beschädigung der Teile zu vermeiden.

FR

Installer cet abat-jour unqiquement sur des luminaires Model F de Luke Roberts.

L'alimentation du secteur doit être débranchée avant de procéder à l'installation.

Un espace minimal de 20 cm devrait rester entre le haut du abat-jour et le plafond une
fois que l'installation est terminée.

Suivre attentivement ce manuel pour assurer de ne pas endommager le produit.

EN

Only install this lampshade with the compatible Luke Roberts Smart Lamps Model F.

Make sure the mains power is disconnected before proceeding with the installation.

A minimum spacing of 20 cm between the top of the lampshade and the ceiling should
remain after installation.

Make sure to follow the installation instructions closely to avoid damaging the parts.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG

INSTRUCTIONSD'INSTALLATION
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If you are installing your lamp for the first time, follow the Lamp Installation manual to
install your ceiling mount base. The manual can be found on our support page:
www.luke-roberts.com/support
Then return here and follow instructions starting with step

Wenn Sie noch keine installierte Lampe haben, folgen sie zuerst den Anweisungen der
Lampen-Anleitung zur Installation der Deckeneinheit. Die Anleitung können Sie auf
unserer Support Webseite herunterladen:www.luke-roberts.com/support
Dann setzten Sie hier bei Schritt fort

Si vous n'avez pas encore installé le luminaire, suivez d'abbord le manuel d'instructions du
luminaire pour l'installation du support de plafond. Le manuel se trouve sur notre site Web
d'assistance:www.luke-roberts.com/support
Après, continuez ici avec l'étape
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MODEL F



HOWTOREMOVE THE LAMP

ABHÄNGENDER LAMPE

COMMENT ENLEVER LE LUMINAIRE

Make sure the mains power is disconnected before proceeding with the installation!

Der Netzanschluss muss spannungsfrei sein, bevor die Installation fortgesetzt wird!

L'alimentation du secteur doit être débranchée avant de procéder à l'installation!
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HOW TO REMOVE THE LAMP

Insert a flat screw driver through the opening on the ceiling mount cap to push down
the latch of the ceiling mount base. While pushing, rotate the cap clockwise until the
latch releases. Then pull the cap down from the base and slide it down the lamp cable.

Fahren Sie mit einem kleinen Schraubendreher in die Lücke der Kappe um den
Einrastbügel herunter zu drücken. Drehen Sie dabei die Kappe im Uhrzeigersinn bis sie
gelöst ist. Danach kann die Kappe dem Kabel entlang nach unten geführt werden.

Insérez un tournevis plat dans le creux du côté du capuchon pour abaisser le loquet de
fixation. Tout en appuyant, tenez le capuchon et faites-le tourner dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce que le loquet se libère. Abaissez ensuite le capuchon.
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Disconnect the lamp from connector by pressing the levers while pulling the
wires.

12 VDCEN

Lampenkabel von der Anschlussklemme trennen, indem die Hebel gedrückt
werden während an den Adern gezogen wird.

12 VDCDE

Déconnecter le luminaire du connecteur en appuyant sur les loquets en
même temps que tirrant les fils.

12 VDCFR

B

C

Unwind the cable from the ceiling mount base. Carefully remove the lamp from the
ceiling and place on a secure surface. Remove the cap from the cable.

Entfernen der Lampe von der Deckeneinheit. Lampe vorsichtig auf eine weiche
Oberfläche legen. Kappe vom Kabel der Lampe abziehen.

Enlever le luminaire de support au plafond. Placer le luminaire doucement sur une
surface protégée. Enlever le capuchon du fil de la lampe.

DE

FR

EN

12

INSTALL THE FRAME

INSTALLIERENDES FRAMES

INSTALLATIONDU FRAME

TUBE Short TUBE Long

TUBE Kurz TUBE Lang

TUBE Court TUBE Long
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There are two different tube lengths provided.
The short TUBE emphasizes the Bloom Lampshade.
The long TUBE allows you to appreciate the smart lamp and lampshade simultaneously.
Please choose your preferred length.

In der Verpackung befinden sich zwei TUBES unterschiedlicher Länge.
Mit der kurzen TUBE befindet sich die Lampe tiefer im Lampenschirm.
Mit der langen TUBE ist die Lampe unter dem Lampenschirm stärker sichtbar.
Bitte wählen Sie Ihren bevorzugten TUBE.

Deux longueurs différentes du TUBE sont fournies.
Le TUBE court accentue l'abat-jour en plaçant le luminaire en hauteur centrée.
Le TUBE long accentue autant le luminaire que l'abat-jour en plaçant le luminaire plus bas.
Veuillez choisir votre longueur préférée.



TUBE über das Kabel führen. Darauf achten, das Kabel nicht zu verletzen.

Placer le TUBE le long tu fil du luminaire. Veiller à ne pas endommager le fil.

Thread selected TUBE over the lamp cable. Take care not to harm the cable.

1
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INSTALL THE FRAME

Thread FRAME over the cable. The bent snaps should point towards the lamp.

FRAME über das Kabel führen. Die gebogenen Schnapper müssen zur Lampe zeigen.

Placer le FRAME le long du fil. Les doigts autour sont a diriger vers le luminaire.
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Pull the cable through the cap. Make sure not to harm the cable.

Kappe über das Kabel ziehen. Dabei das Kabel nicht verletzen.

Placer le capuchon du fixage au plafond le long du fil. Ne pas endommager le fil.
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INSTALL THE LAMP

INSTALLIERENDER LAMPE

INSTALLATIONDU LUMINAIRE

Make sure the mains power is disconnected before proceeding with the installation!

Der Netzanschluss muss spannungsfrei sein, bevor die Installation fortgesetzt wird!

L'alimentation du secteur doit être débranchée avant de procéder à l'installation!
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Attach lamp to ceiling mount by placing cable into the hook as shown below.

Kabel auf der gewünschten Höhe in die Haken des Montageblechs einlegen.

Fixer le luminaire à l'hauteur désirée dans la base en plaçant le fil dans le crochet.
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INSTALL THE LAMP

Continue placing the cable into the indicated position to secure the lamp.

Fixieren des Kabels, indem es unter die weiteren Haken eingelegt wird.

Continuer à placer le fil dans la position indiquée pour complément fixer le luminaire.
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Wind up excess cable tightly around the two cable holding hooks before connecting.

Vor dem Anschließen, überschüssiges Kabel eng um die beiden Haltehaken wickeln.

Enroulez le surplus du fil autour des deux crochets indiqués avant de le connecter.
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Connect lamp cable to secondary connector marked .
Match the wire colors on the cable and connector.

Kabel der Lampe an die Sekundärklemme anschließen, welche mit
gekennzeichnet ist. Dabei ist auf die korrekte Farbzuordnung der Adern zu achten.

Connecter le fil du luminaire au connecteur secondaire marqué . Les
couleurs des fils doivent correspondre aux coleurs du connecteur (rouge / noir).
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12 VDC

12 VDC

12 VDC

12 VDC
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INSTALL THE LAMP

Push up the cap. Make sure to find the correct position, where the latch is on the left
side of the dent in the cap. Otherwise, the cap will not fully fit.

Kappe entlang des Kabels zur Basis der Deckeneinheit schieben. Dabei auf die
Orientierung der Kappe achten. Die Lücke muss auf der rechten Seite des
Einrastbügels liegen. In allen anderen Positionen lässt sich die Kappe nicht vollständig
aufsetzen.

Pousser le capuchon vers la base au plafond. Trouver la bonne position, où le loquet
de la base se trouve du côté gauche du creux dans le capuchon. Dans toute autre
position, le capuchon ne se laissera pas installer complètement.
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Then lock the cap by turning it counter-clockwise until it latches in.

Kappe gegen den Uhrzeigersinn fest drehen, bis der Einrastbügel hörbar einrastet.

Verrouiller le capuchon en le tournant dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une
montre jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche.
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INSTALL THE SHADES

INSTALLIERENDER SHADES

INSTALLATIONDES SHADES

The FRAME has 5 short and 5 long clips.

First assemble SHADES on all shorter clips.

Der FRAME hat 5 kurze und 5 lange Finger.

Zuerst alle SHADES auf den kurzen Fingern anbringen.

Le FRAME possède 5 courts et 5 longs doigts.

D'abbord attacher tous les SHADES sur les doigts court.
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Pour fixer un SHADE à un doigts plus courts, introduir le doigt du FRAME d'en haut dans la
découpe du SHADE. Après, laisser basculer le SHADE vers le bas tout en assurant que le
contur de la découpe soit bien aligné à la forme du doigt.

FR

Um einen SHADE zu befestigen, den Finger am FRAME von oben in den Ausschnitt am
SHADE einführen. Dann den SHADE nach unten kippen und darauf achten, dass die
Kontour des Ausschnitts mit der Form des Fingers übereinstimmt.
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To attach a SHADE, place the FRAME clip through the hole in the SHADE from above. Then
let the SHADE hang downwhile ensuring the hole contour is aligned to the clip's shape.
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INSTALL THE SHADES

Attacher SHADES sur tout les 5 doigts courts. Pendant ce processus, le FRAME se penchera
dans different côtés mais se redressera soit-même à la fin de l'installation.

SHADES an allen 5 kurzen Fingern anbringen. Dabei wird der FRAME kurzzeitig schief
hängen.

Attach SHADES to all 5 short clips. The FRAMEwill hang at an angle during the process.
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Continue to attach the 5 remaining SHADES to the longer clips using the same method.
The FRAME will again hang at an angle during the process.

Danach die verbleibenden 5 SHADES an alle langen Finger anbringen. Dabei wird der
FRAMEwieder kurzzeitig schief liegen.

Continuer à attacher les 5 SHADES restants sur tout les doigts longs. Pendant ce processus,
le FRAME se penchera à nouveaumais se redressera soit-même à la fin de l'installation.
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TURNONTHE LAMP

EINSCHALTENDER LAMPE

ALLUMER LE LUMINAIRE

Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung ein. Die Lampe sollte gleich zu leuchten beginnen.

Um alle Funktionen nutzen zu können, benötigen Sie die Luke Roberts App, verfügbar
im App Store für iPhone und iPad und auf Google Play.

Bei Fragen konsultieren Sie bitte: www.luke-roberts.com/support

Allumez le secteur. Immédiatement après la mise sous tension, le luminaire s'allume.

Connectez-vous à l'aide de l'application Luke Roberts disponible sur l'App Store pour
iPhone et iPad et sur Google Play.

Si le luminaire ne fonctionne pas, veuillez consulter: www.luke-roberts.com/support

Switch on mains power. Immediately after power-on, the lamp will light up.

Connect to the lamp using the Luke Roberts app available on the App Store for
iPhone and iPad and on Google Play.

If the lamp does not work, please go to www.luke-roberts.com/support
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Luke Roberts GmbH

Hernalser Gürtel 1/12
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www.luke-roberts.com
support@luke-roberts.com


